

GAHC010176182025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Review.Pet./208/2025

RAFIQUL ISLAM,
S/O LATE SODAGAR ALI, R/O VILL. BASHABARI IV, P.O. TILPUKHURI, P.S.
MANIKPUR, DIST. BONGAIGAON, ASSAM, PIN 783384

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY CHIEF SECY. OF THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, CUM
CHAIRMAN, STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, DISPUR, GUWAHATI
06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
BONGAIGAON REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM THE DISTRICT
COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN CODE-783390.

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

BONGAIGAON
DIST. BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN CODE-783390.

5:ABDUL GAFUR

SON OF LATE BHOMERUDDIN
R/O VILLAGE BASHBARI NO 7
P.O. TILPUKHURI
P.S. MANIKPUR
DIST. BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN 783384

6:NARAYAN CHANDRA RAY

SON OF LATE SAREGESWAR RAY
VILL. DOMPARA AND PO DOMPARA
P.S. MANIKPUR
BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN 78339

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M U MAHMUD, MS. B CHETIA,MR S ISLAM,MR S H MAHMUD

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU,

Linked Case : WP(C)/5725/2021

NARAYAN CHANDRA RAY
S/O LATE SARGESWAR RAY
VILL. DOMPARA
P.O. DOMPARA
P.S. MANIKPUR
DIST. BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN783392

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
CUM CHAIRMAN
STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 19

3:THE DIST LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

BONGAIGAON REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM THE DEPUTY
COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN 783390

4:THE DIST. ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

BONGAIGAON DIST.
BONGAIGAON
DIST. BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN 783390

5:THE HEAD MASTER
NABODIGANTA M E SCHOOL
VILL. BASHBARI IV
P.O. TILPUKHURI
DIST. BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN 783384

6:ABDUL GAFUR

S/O LATE BHOMERUDDIN
VILL. BASHBARI NO. 7
P.O. TILPUKHURI
P.S. MANIKPUR
DIST. BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN 783384

7:RAFIQUL ISLAM
HEAD MASTER
NABADIGANTA ME SCHOOL
R/O. VILL. BASHBARI-IV

P.O. TILPUKHURI
DIST. BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783384.

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. MU Mahmud

Advocate for the respondent(s):

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

10.11.2025

Taking into account that the instant review application pertains to Bench-II matters which is against an order passed in IA(C)No.358/2022 arising out of WP(C)No.5725/2021 by Achintya Malla Bujor Barua, J (as his Lordship then was) and as this Court is presently not being assigned with Bench-II roster, the Registry is directed to list the present review application before the Bench which is presently taking up the Bench-II roster.

2. Accordingly, list this matter on 14.11.2025 before the appropriate Bench.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant