

GAHC010176182025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Review.Pet./208/2025**

RAFIQUL ISLAM,  
S/O LATE SODAGAR ALI, R/O VILL. BASHABARI IV, P.O. TILPUKHURI, P.S.  
MANIKPUR, DIST. BONGAIGAON, ASSAM, PIN 783384

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY CHIEF SECY. OF THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, CUM  
CHAIRMAN, STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, DISPUR, GUWAHATI  
06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
BONGAIGAON REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM THE DISTRICT  
COMMISSIONER  
BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN CODE-783390.

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

BONGAIGAON  
DIST. BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN CODE-783390.

5:ABDUL GAFUR

SON OF LATE BHOMERUDDIN  
R/O VILLAGE BASHBARI NO 7  
P.O. TILPUKHURI  
P.S. MANIKPUR  
DIST. BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN 783384

6:NARAYAN CHANDRA RAY

SON OF LATE SAREGESWAR RAY  
VILL. DOMPARA AND PO DOMPARA  
P.S. MANIKPUR  
BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN 78339

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M U MAHMUD, MS. B CHETIA,MR S ISLAM,MR S H MAHMUD

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, ELEM. EDU, MR. M K MISRA (R-5),MR. S RANA(R-5)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date :** 27-04-2026

Seen the office note dated 21-04-2026, which reveals that the service upon respondent No. 6 is not complete.

Petitioner to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 6 by speed post and also by way of 'dasti' mode to be routed through the Registry of this Court.

In the event the service of notice upon respondent No. 6 is affected by 'dasti' mode, petitioner to file an affidavit bringing on record the said fact.

Registry to list this matter again on 20-05-2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**