

GAHC010176182025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Review.Pet./208/2025**

RAFIQUL ISLAM,  
S/O LATE SODAGAR ALI, R/O VILL. BASHABARI IV, P.O. TILPUKHURI, P.S.  
MANIKPUR, DIST. BONGAIGAON, ASSAM, PIN 783384

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY CHIEF SECY. OF THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, CUM  
CHAIRMAN, STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, DISPUR, GUWAHATI  
06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
BONGAIGAON REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM THE DISTRICT  
COMMISSIONER  
BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN CODE-783390.

4:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER

BONGAIGAON  
DIST. BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN CODE-783390.

5:ABDUL GAFUR

SON OF LATE BHOMERUDDIN  
R/O VILLAGE BASHBARI NO 7  
P.O. TILPUKHURI  
P.S. MANIKPUR  
DIST. BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN 783384

6:NARAYAN CHANDRA RAY

SON OF LATE SAREGESWAR RAY  
VILL. DOMPARA AND PO DOMPARA  
P.S. MANIKPUR  
BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN 78339

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M U MAHMUD, MS. B CHETIA,MR S ISLAM,MR S H MAHMUD

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, ELEM. EDU, MR. M K MISRA (R-5),MR. S RANA(R-5)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**Date : --20.05.2026**

Heard Mr. M. U. Mahmud, the learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. A. Phukan, the learned standing counsel for Elementary Education Department and Mr. M. K. Mishra, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 5.

2. Mr. Mishra, the learned counsel for respondent No. 5, submits that he has already filed the affidavit-in-opposition in the instant review petition, however, the same is not found on record. Accordingly, Mr. Mishra is directed to verify with the Registry as to why the same is not available on record, and if it is found that the affidavit has already been filed, the Registry shall place the same on

record.

3. Mr. A. Phukan, the learned standing counsel for the Elementary Education Department, also prays for time to file an affidavit.

4. Prayers are allowed.

5. List this matter on 12.06.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**